

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES (Fo FY 2022-23)

1.0 SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES

| SI. | 0-1 | T: '66 | Charges | | | |
|----------|-------------------------------------|---------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--|
| No. | Category | Tariff | Single Phase | Three Phase | LTCT | |
| | Low Tension Service | | | | | |
| i | Domestic | I(A) | | | | |
| ii | Street Lights & Public WaterSupply | II (A) | Rs.1000 / service | Rs.1500/service | Rs.2000/service | |
| iii | Cottage & Tiny Industries | III(A1) | | | | |
| iv | Power looms | III(A2) | Rs.1000/ service | Rs.1500/service | NA | |
| V | Industries | III(B) | Rs.1000 / service | Rs.1500 /service | Rs.2000/service | |
| vi | Agriculture | IV | Exempted | | | |
| vii | Hut | I(B) | | Exempted | | |
| vii i | Bulk Supply | I (C) | NA | Rs. 1500 /service | Rs.2000/service | |
| ix | Recognised Educational Institutions | II(B1) | | | | |
| х | Private Educational Institutions | II(B2) | Rs.1000/service | Rs.1500/service | Rs.2000/service | |
| xi | Actual Places of Worship | II(C) | | | | |
| xii | Commercial | V | | | | |

2.0 METER RELATED CHARGES

| SI.No. | Category | | Cha | rges | | | |
|-----------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| I) | Meter Rent (If the meter is supplied by the consumer, the meter rent should not be collected) | | | | | | |
| | HT services | | | | | | |
| | Multi function tri-vector electronic meter | | | | | | |
| a) | 11 kV,22kV,33 kV- | | Rs.3700 / | service/month or p | art thereof | | |
| b) | EHT | | | service/month or page | | | |
| II) | Changing of Meter/Shifting of Meter Boards due to damage or for accommodating additional safet | | | | | | |
| "", | features like ELCB/RCD etc., | | | | | | |
| | | | Single phase | Three phase | LTCT | | |
| a) | LT services | | Rs. 1000 | Rs.1500 | Rs.2000 | | |
| b) | HT Box | | | Rs.4000 | | | |
| III) | Changing of meter at the request of the co | nsumer | | - | | | |
| a) | LT services | | Rs.1000+actual cost of meter | Rs.1500+actual cost of meter | Rs.2000+actual cost ofmeter | | |
| b) | HT services | | Rs. 400 | 0 + actual cost of n | neter | | |
| IV) | Installation Testing | | | T | | | |
| | LT,LTCT & HT services | | | | | | |
| a) | First test and inspection | | Free | Free | Free | | |
| b) | Further test on inspection due to faults ininsta | allation | Rs.150/ service | Rs.150/service | Rs.150/ service | | |
| | (if needed as per statutory requirement) per testing per testing per testing | | | | | | |
| V) | Charges for Replacement of damaged/burn | t meter | | | I | | |
| | | | Single Phase | | LTCT | | |
| a) | LT services | | Rs.1000+actual | Rs.1500+actual | Rs.2000+actual | | |
| | | | cost of meter | cost of meter | cost of meter | | |
| b) | HT services | ام ام ام | | 00 + actual cost of | | | |
| | 1. The above rate of charges are also applicable requested by the consumer. | ne for ac | ownloading meter r | eading using Civik | i (per reading) as | | |
| | 2.The above charges can be collected, only | if the m | eter is burnt/dama | ged due to the fa | ult of the | | |
| | consumer. No othercharges to be collected. | | | | | | |
| VI) | Challenge Test (Inspection and Testing of r | neter wh | nen dispute arises | s in the accuracy) | | | |
| | LT/LTCT/HT Three phase | | see shall collect t | | | | |
| | | | ard Lab(GESL) or | | | | |
| | | | g and Callibratior mer for whom the | | | | |
| VII) | Periodical Inspection | | | J | | | |
| a) | LT services | Sing | le Three Pl | nase LTC | Т | | |
| | Domestic and other services without motor | | Rs | .25/Service | | | |
| | load | | | | | | |
| b) | Others | | | - 50/0 : | | | |
| | Upto and inclusive of 5 kVA Above 5 kVA and upto and inclusive of 25 kVA | Rs.50/Service | | | | | |
| | Above 25 kVA and upto and inclusive of 25 kVA | Rs.75/Service Rs.100/Service | | | | | |
| | Above 50 kVA and upto and inclusive of 250 kVA | Rs. 100/Service Rs.150/Service | | | | | |
| | Above 250 kVA and upto and inclusive of 500kVA | | | | | | |
| | Above 500 kVA | Rs.500/Service | | | | | |
| VIII) | Charges for taking meter reading for all ge | neration | sources | | | | |
| | On line meter reading through AMR | | | s.400/reading | | | |
| ii) | Taking manual reading/service. | Rs.1000/Month | | | | | |

3.0 ATTENDING FAULTS

| SI.No. | Category | Charges |
|--------|-----------------------|---------------|
| i. | LT & LTCT Services | Nil |
| ii. | High Tension Services | Rs.4270/visit |

4.0. METER CAUTION DEPOSIT

| SI.NO | Description | Approved (in Rs. /Meter) |
|-------|--|--------------------------|
| ı | LT Services | |
| 1 | Single phase Meter | 750 |
| ' | Single phase (Solar) | 1350 |
| | Three Phase Electronic static Meters | |
| | 10-60 A Static | 2000 |
| | 50-100 A Static | 6900 |
| 2 | 100 A Static | 8300 |
| | Single phase whole current smart meter 5-20/30A | 3900 |
| | Three phase whole current smart meter 10-60 A | 5900 |
| | Three phase whole current smart meter 10/20/50-100 A | 7200 |
| 3 | Electronic Static LT CT (solar) | 10000 |
| | Smart meter :- | |
| | Single phase | 5200 |
| | Three phase :- | |
| 4 | 10-60A | 7100 |
| | 10/20/50-100A | 8250 |
| | LTCT :- | |
| | Three phase LTCT operated Smart meter for consumer with Modular RF Mesh Module | 10850 |
| | Three phase LTCT operated Smart meter with Box, CTs and Cabling for DTs | 28600 |
| II | HT Services | |
| 1 | 11 kV Meter plus metering set | 105000 |
| 2 | 22 kV Meter plus metering set | 186400 |
| 3 | 33 kV Meter plus metering set | 217100 |
| III | EHT Services | |
| 1 | 110 kV Meter plus Metering set | 290200 |
| 2 | 230 kV Meter plus Metering set | 610000 |

5.0. RECONNECTION CHARGES

| SI. | | | | Charges | | | | | |
|-----|-------------------------------------|---------|-----------------|----------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| No. | Category | Tariff | CUT | CUT OUT | | OVERHEAD | | UNDER GROUND | |
| | Low Tension services | | Single Phase | Three Phase | Single Phase | Three Phase | Single Phase | Three Phase | |
| 1 | Domestic | ΙA | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Street Lights & Public Water Supply | II A | | | | | | | |
| 3 | Cottage & Tiny Industries | IIIA(1) | | | | | | | |
| 4 | Power looms | IIIA(2) | | | | | | | |
| 5 | Industries | IIIB | | | | | | | |
| 6 | Bulk Supply | IC | Rs | .120/ | Rs.300 /- | | Rs. 500/- | | |
| 7 | Domestic common supply | ID | | | | | | | |
| 8 | Recognised Educational Institutions | IIB1 | | | | | | | |
| 9 | Private Educational Institutions | IIB2 | | | | | | | |
| 10 | Actual Places of public Worship | II C | | | | | | | |
| 11 | Commercial | V | | | | | | | |
| 12 | Agriculture | IV | Rs. | 120 /- | Rs.1 | 20/- | Rs.6 | 00/- | |
| 13 | Hut | IB | | | NII | _ | NIL | | |

6.0 RECONNECTION CHARGES FOR LTCT AND HT SERVICES

| S.No | Description | Charges (in Rs.) | | |
|------|---|------------------|--|--|
| I | Within/Beyond 6 Months from the date of disconnection | | | |
| 1. | LTCT Rs.800/- | | | |
| 2. | HT Services | Rs.5000/- | | |

(If the Staff of the Distribution Licensee is unable to access to the meter or service cut outs for disconnecting and the disconnection has to be made either <u>underground or overhead</u>, the consumer shall have to pay the Reconnection charges applicable to UG/OH as above for such disconnection and reconnection of all LT/LTCT/HT services).

7.0 TEMPORARY DISCONNECTION CHARGES AT THE REQUEST OF CONSUMERS/ SERVICE

| SI. No. | Description | Charges (in Rs.) |
|---------|---|------------------|
| 1 | Low Tension | 1000/- |
| 2 | Low Tension Three Phase(Upto 18.6 kW) | 1500/- |
| 3 | Low Tension Three Phase(18.6 kW to 50 kW) | 1500/- |
| 4 | LT CT | 2000/- |
| 5 | High Tension | 4000/- |

8.0 CHARGES FOR REPLACEMENT OF CONSUMER METER CARD

| SI. No. | Category | Charges (in Rs.) |
|---------|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| 1. | New Service connections | |
| | HT/LTCT/LT services | Nil |
| 2. | If lost (or) damaged by the consumer | |
| | HT/LTCT/LT services | 5/- |
| 3. | "Used up" | |
| | HT/LTCT/LT services | Free |

9.0 CHARGES FOR DISHONOURED CHEQUE-SERVICE CHARGE

| SI. No | Category | Charges in Rs. |
|--------|-------------------------|----------------|
| 1. | LT, LTCT & HT services. | 250/- |

10.0 NAME TRANSFER OF SERVICES.

| SI. No. | Category | Charges in Rs. | | | |
|------------|--|----------------------|--|--|--|
| ı | Low Tension Service (Legal Succession, Sale of Property, Lease, rental etc | | | | |
| 1. | LT SCs | Rs. 600/service | | | |
| 2. | Hut | Rs.50/service | | | |
| II | HT Services | Rs. 6000/service | | | |
| Ш | Wind Mill and Solar | Rs.2,00,000 /service | | | |
| IV | Wind Mill and solar Name change | Rs.10000 /service | | | |

11.0 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES (OVER HEAD)

| SI. No. | Category | Tariff | Charges | | |
|------------|------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| I. | LT & LTCT services | | Single Phase | Three Phase | |
| 1. | Domestic | I(A) | Rs.2800 /service | Rs. 2000 /kW | |
| 2. | Group Housing & others | Other than IA | Rs.2000/kW | Rs.2000/kW | |
| 3. | Hut | IB | NIL | NIL | |
| 4. | Agriculture | IV | NIL | NIL | |
| II | HT Services | | Rs.3000 /kVA without ceiling limit | | |

12.0 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES (CABLE)

| SI. No. | Category | Tariff | Charges | | |
|------------|------------------------|---------------|-------------------------------------|-------------|--|
| ı | LT & LTCT services | | Single Phase | Three Phase | |
| 1. | Domestic | I(A) | Rs.7000/service | Rs. 5000/KW | |
| 2. | Group Housing & others | Other than IA | Rs. 5000/kW | Rs.5000 /kW | |
| 3. | Hut | IB | NIL | NIL | |
| 4. | Agriculture | IV | NIL | NIL | |
| II | HT Services | | Rs. 8000 /kVA without ceiling limit | | |

13.0 REGISTRATION CHARGES FOR APPLICATION

| SI.No | Category | Charges (in Rs.) |
|-------|----------------------------|------------------|
| ı | Low Tension Services | |
| 1 | All LT category except Hut | 200/SC |
| 2. | Hut | 5/SC |
| II | LTCT services | 200/SC |
| III. | HT services | 2000/SC |

14.0 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT

| SI.No | Category | Tariff | Charges (in Rs.) | |
|-------|---------------------------|----------|------------------|----------------|
| | | | Single Phase | Three Phase |
| I. | LT & LTCT Industries | | | |
| 1 | Cottage & Tiny Industries | III(A1) | | |
| 2 | Power loom | III A(2) | 300/SC | 900/kW |
| 3 | Industries | III(B) | NA | 900/kW |
| II | HT services | | Rs. 1200 |)/kVA |

15.0 SECURITY DEPOSIT

| SI. No. | Category | Tariff | Charges | | |
|------------|---|---------|---|----------------------------------|--|
| ı | Low Tension Service | | Single Phase | Three Phase | |
| 1 | Domestic | I(A) | Rs 300/SC | Rs.900/kW | |
| 2 | Common supply | I (D) | Rs 300/SC | Rs.900/kW | |
| 3 | Street Lights & Public water supply | II(A) | Rs 300/SC | Rs.900/kW | |
| 4. | Cottage & Tiny Industries | III(A1) | Rs.300/SC | Rs.900/kW | |
| 5. | Power loom | III(A2) | Rs.300/SC | Rs.900/kW | |
| 6. | Industries | III(B) | NA | Rs.900/kW | |
| | Agriculture :- | | | | |
| 7. | Free Supply | IV | NIL | NIL | |
| | SFS | | NIL | | |
| 8. | Hut | I(B) | NIL | N.A | |
| 9. | Recognised Educational Institutions, Laboratories, Cinema theatres, Hospitals, etc. | II(B1) | | | |
| 10. | Private Educational institutions | II(B2) | Rs.300/service | Rs. 900 /kW | |
| 11. | Actual Places of Worship. | II(C) | | | |
| 12. | Commercial | V | | | |
| 13. | Temporary supply | VI | Rate applicable to respective tariff (construction) Two times of charges for corresponding category (others) | | |
| II | LT CT Services | | Rs.900 /kW | | |
| Ш | HT Services (All categories except Lift Irrigation & temporary supply) | | Rs.1200/kVA | | |
| | HT Temporary supply | | Rate applicable to respective tariff (construction) | | |
| | | | | of charges for category (others) | |

16.0 FURNISHING CERTIFIED COPIES TO CONSUMERS

| SI. No. | Category | Charges |
|---------|---|----------------|
| 1 | Contractor's completion cum test report | Rs 20 per page |
| 2 | Ledger extract of energy charges | Rs 20 per page |
| 3 | Agreement | Rs 20 per page |
| 4 | Details of security Deposit Held | Rs 20 per page |
| 5 | Estimate | Rs 20 per page |
| 6 | Any other correspondance relating to LT/HT installation | Rs 20 per page |
| 7 | Downloading of Meter Reading using CMRI | Rs 20 per page |

Note: (i) The same rate of miscellaneous charges (Non-Tariff) approved in respect of HT-III/LT-V categories, under Table-1 to Table-25 is applicable to HT-V/LT-VII also.

(ii) Likewise, the same rate of miscellaneous charges (Non-Tariff) approved in respect of LT-IA is applicable also to LT-ID.
